CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2008-98

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING THE QUALIFICATIONS OF RANDALL G. TEDDER CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR RE-CONSTRUCTION OF THE QUAY BOAT RAMP AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE WITH RANDALL G. TEDDER CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR A FINAL CONTRACT TO BE BROUGHT TO CITY COUNCIL ON JULY 8, 2008, FOR APPROVAL; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon (the "City") published a Request for Qualifications, which closed on May 30, 2008, for reconstruction of the Quay boat ramp; and

WHEREAS, a selection committee rated the three proposals that were received, and Randall G. Tedder Construction, Inc. has been selected as a qualified, ready, willing and able provider of a patented boat ramp system which fits the City's criteria, and therefore was the highest rated of the proposals; and

WHEREAS, the City Council approved a Joint Project Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation (F.D.O.T.), wherein F.D.O.T. would provide \$90,000 towards the project; and

WHEREAS, F.D.O.T. has concurred with the selection of the recommended contractor; and

WHEREAS, a contract will be negotiated and brought back to the City Council at the next regularly scheduled meeting;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The City Council hereby accepts the qualifications of Randall G. Tedder Construction Inc. for re-construction of the Quay Boat Ramp and authorizes the City Manager to negotiate a final contract to be brought to City Council for approval at the July 8, 2009 City Council meeting.
 - **Section 3.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 24th day of June, 2008.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Edward P. Worthington, Mayo

AYES:

Bull, Cinque, Tempest, Vasil, Worthington

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney